RESOLUTION NO. _10-3B-~520 AGENDA NO._12.D.3. (1)
RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

SHERIFF ROBERT D. SPODEN

INITIATED BY Cmdr. Thomas W, Gehl
DRAFTED BY

PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE &

GENERAIL SERVICES March 8, 2010

COMMITTEES DATE DRAFTED

SUBMITTED BY

AWARDING CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF PHASE ONE - JAIL RENOVATION PROJECT

WIIEREAS, the design team for Phase One of the Rock County Jail Renovation Project, composed of
the architectural firm of Potter Lawson and their consultants, owner’s representatives from the Samuel’s
Group, and staff from the Rock County Sheriff’s Office, completed construction documents for the
project; and,

WHEREAS, bids were solicited for the base project and three alternates; and,

o0 ] O L e W B —

WHEREAS, seven general contractors submitted bids for the base project and alternates which were
reviewed by the Purchasing Division, Sheriff’s Office staff and the Samuels Group; and,

—
—_— O N

WHEREAS, Tri-North Builders of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, was determined to be the lowest qualified
bidder; and,

st
)

I

—
4

@
0Z5~gE~0T

WIIEREAS, contingency funds are needed to cover unforeseen conditions and necessary changes that
may arise throughout the course of the project; and,

e
~] Oy Ln

WHEREAS, current County Board Rules specifying that all change orders over $10,000 must be
approved by the full County Board may cause additional project costs by delaying construction progress.

DD pms
[ BN Bl e o]

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE I OLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
assembled this Q@ day of. 150 , 2010, does hereby award a contract for
construction of Phase One of the Jail Renovation Project to the lowest qualified bidder, Tri-North
Builders of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, in the amount of $5,796,500; and,

[N I
N —

[
o RS

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two separate contingency funds be established, one to address
unforeseen conditions in the amount of $289,825, and the other to address owner-directed changes in the
amount of $289,8253; and,

[N I AN
OO0~ O

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the General Services Commitiee be delegated authority to approve
all change orders for Phase One of the Jail Renovation Project and report any change orders over
$10,000 to the Rock County Board of Supervisors at its regularly scheduled meetings.

(&S]
<o

»

oL
—

Respectfully Submitted,

" PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE COMMITTEE W MMITTEE
0}‘/021/:«1 MM

Tvan Collins, Chair Philip Owens, Jr., Chal

14 bsenT” C\‘\/ ;- nez 8

Brian Knudson, Vice Chair I—fenr‘y Brlll Vlce hair

-“MM@M/? . /gﬁrw &l >
2l JLAL

Ronald Co

% m/mu\

Mary Mawﬂmney

Larry Wleenfeld




12.D.3.(2)
AWARDING CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PHASE ONE - JAIL RENOVATION
PROJECT
Page 2

PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT

Qdé%//

Phillip Owens, Chair

5 -O 3/ifio
Vote Date

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the Jail/HHCC Complex Capital Project, A/C 18-1849-0000-67200, for this
contract and contingencies. This project is funded by County Sales and Use Tax collections. $11,605,607
in Sales and Use Tax collections has been credited to this account.

Finance Director

LEGAT, NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01 and
59.51, Wis. Stats. In addition, sec. 59.52(29), Wis. Stats. requires the project
¢ be let to the lowest responsible bidder. In addition, suspension of the County
Boprd rules requires a Z/3 vote of all members present.

- i@s Ruglitfch

{]
/ Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

szzgééz;tson

County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On October 22, 2009, the Rock County Board of Supervisors approved moving into the construction
documents and bidding phase of the Rock County Jail Renovation Project. As a result of that action,
construction documents were completed and bids solicited for the project. When bids were received,
Tri-North Builders of Fitchburg, Wisconsin was determined to be the lowest qualified bidder. Their
base bid for Phase One of the project was $5,708,000, which includes construction of a booking addition
and sally port, renovation of the medical area, updating security electronics, a new fire alarm system,
and replacement of kitchen equipment.

Along with the base bid for the project, three alternate bids were also solicited. These alternates, along
with Tri-North’s bids, were as follows: paving of a temporary access road to the area of the emergency
vehicle storage garage, impound lot and Sheriff’s vehicle parking area ($13,500); addition of
surveillance cameras in existing pod dayrooms to satisfy anticipated federal Prison Rape Elimination
Act (PREA) requirements ($60,000); and moving the current boat storage garage off site, for future
reuse at the community garden ($15,000). These alternate bids are recommended, bringing the cost of
the bid award to $5,796,500. Sufficient sales tax proceeds that have been collected for this purpose are
available to cover these costs, and no borrowing will be necessary.

In addition to approving Phase One renovations and all three alternates, this resolution creates two
contingency funds. One contingency fund is designed to provide supplementary resources to address any
unforeseen conditions or necessary changes that are discovered throughout the course of the project and
would be established in the amount of $289,825 or 5 % of the total construction costs. An example of
this type of need involves soil conditions at the construction site. It is known that there probably will be
some unsuitable soils found during the initial stages of construction. Instead of bidding for the
replacement of all soil at the site with engineered soils, it was determined that it would be less expensive
for the County to have an engineer on-site to test soil as it is excavated. If some soil is found that needs
replacement, it will be cheaper to only replace that soil than it would have been to bid for replacing it all.
However, the replacement of only the unsuitable soil will be a change order, to be paid from the
contingency.

The second contingency fund would be used for owner-directed changes. These types of changes, which
would also be approved through the change order process, are those that are not necessary for structural
or construction purposes, but rather are improvements recommended by the project team—including
staff from the Sheriff’s Office—that in their opinion are necessary to improve the functioning of the
facility. An example could be if review of workflow determined that an additional computer workstation
would be desirable and an additional data port, not included in the design, needed to be installed. This
contingency fund would be established in the amount of $289,825, or 5% of total construction costs. The
Samuels Group has suggested having two separate contingency funds to allow for better tracking of
change orders, even though both will be funded from the same project account.

Finally, this resolution delegates authority to approve all change orders on this project to the General
Services Committee of the Rock County Board of Supervisors. Current County Board Rules specify
that change orders over $10,000 are to be approved by the full County Board. However, in certain
circumstances, such as those involving unsuitable soils as described above, a delay in approving change
orders may have the effect of shutting the project down for a period. Delays of this type could have
large cost implications for the overall cost of the project. The flexibility of convening a smaller
committee to address change orders would allow the County to respond more quickly to unforeseen
conditions and save overall construction costs.

12.9.3.(3)



12.D.3.(&)

'ONIATING F9VHOLS 1v04d ONILSIX3d IAON OL d3dINDTH MHOM TV AIANOHd — € FLVYNUILTY
'SWOOY AVA ONILSIXA NI SYHINYD ALIMNOAS TIVLSNI ANV HSINYNA OL d3HIN0OTFY XHOM TV 3AINOEd — 2 LVNHALTY
VAHY NMVT 40 NOILLVHOLSEY ANV TVAOWEY 40 N3 NI NIVINTY 7TVHS AvOd SSIADIV S44IMTIHS — L ALVNYIALTY

dld 3svd JH1 STvN03 ¢ ANY L Ldvd 40 Y101
AHOM TV WHOHHTd OL | 1HVd WOHd A3dNTOX3 S1S0D - ¢ Ldvd
XV1L WOHd LdW3IX3 dO10VHINOD HONOUHL 3AVIA STSYHOHNC LOTHIA HINMO — | 1dvd

JoUI9lU} BY) UO pue 8})azZec) 8|IASSUE SU} Ul PSSIUSAPE SEM PIg 0} UOHR)AU|

LL/LE/OL

0}/0¢€/8

QL/L/9

| L/0€/9

LL/E/0)

LL/vLIGL

LL/LE/DL

NOI1LT1dWOD d31vYINILST

341vad 1HVYLS G4.1vINILSS

00'0Lv S1

00°000'09Z'G

00°008'65. ¥

00°002°00S ¥

00°929°CvS v

00°000°'€82C ¥

0006225V

OL/LIY oL/GLIE oL/gLIE oL/GLIE OL/SLIE OLISLIE 0L/SLIE
00°0V8¥SE'9 % | 00'00L° YLD S 0070058700 ¢ | 00'LEQ'996°G $ | 00°00S8°LC6'S $ | D0'8EG'0LR'S S | 00°006°'96L°G § SILVYNYILTY HLIM dI1g TV.LOL
00°0.¥'01 00°000'22 00°00G'GL 00°0.E'L) 00°00G'¥71 00'8L0°61 00°000°G1 € JLYNMIALTY
00'000'69 00°000'0S 00°00G' ¥ 00125 oY 00 00v'8F 00'96G LY 00°000'09 2 I1LYNYILTY

_ 000081 00°005°L2 00'¥62'61 00'009°91 009.Z'¢€l 00°005'cl L ALYNHILTY

00°000'28€' ¥

¢ 1dvd

00°000°000°L

00'000°062'|

00°000°092'9 oo_.o_ow.mwo_o

00°008'€oP’L

00°000'¥96'G

00'020°2vE'L

00'9¥9'688'G

00°000°655')

00°000'2r8'G

i t

00'85€ 202 )

00°000'9Z€’L

| 1¥Vd

00'8¥9'0€2'G 00°'000'80.°G aid 4svd

¢ % | YANIAAY

AYINgOT™™

SHOLONULSNOD
JAILLYIHO

HINIVUA

SrA

NOXIN

N3TIND df

sy3alng
HLYON-I¥YL

aNQ4d aid

NOISIAIQ ONISVHO¥NNA

‘IN'd 0€°)L — 0L0T 'ZT AMVNYE3d

:31va Ina aig

NOILVAONZY 8 NOISNVdX3 IV ALNNOD MO0

-AINVN LDO3rodd

€L-0L0C# “HIFINNN 1LO3rodd

HOLO=¥IA AONVNIL
NISNOOSIM ‘ALNNOD X00N



12.D.3.(5)

\

HIVYHO

31vd 3L0A -

Or -9/~ & O-< \\X\ % == :IN3W3SYOAN3 TvNAID0Hd ONISYHOHN
_31va A10A \\K\ %\IMOM ¥IVHO

APl of —£¢ O-fy T SR IVAOYddY JALLININOD ONINYIACD

31vd \\? . __AHNIYNOIS

M NOSTGYIN "S¥3a1INg HLHON-THL NOLYANZNNODTH AVIH INTNLHYIA

HADYNVIW ONISYHIHN 'SITTIA T 1a0r -‘Ad d34vd3dd



